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LIMITATIONS OF LIABILITY

This report was prepared by Soil Engineers Ltd. for the account of Bolton Midtown
Developments Inc. and for review by its designated agents, financial institutions and
government agencies. Use of the report is subject to the conditions and limitations of the
contractual agreement. The material in it reflects the judgement of Ram Sah, M.A.Sc,
P.Eng. and Eleni Girma Beyene, P.Eng., QPgsa, in light of the information available at
the time of preparation. Any use which a Third Party makes of this report, and/or any
reliance on decisions to be made based on it, is the responsibility of such Third Parties.
Soil Engineers Ltd. accepts no responsibility for damages, if any, suffered by any Third

Party as a result of decisions made or actions based on this report.

One must understand that the mandate of Soil Engineers Ltd. is to obtain readily
available past and present information pertinent to the subject site for a Phase One
Environmental Assessment only. No other warranty or representation, expressed or
implied, as to the accuracy of the information is included or intended by this assessment.
Site conditions, environmental or otherwise, are not static and this report documents site

conditions observed at the time of the site reconnaissance.

It should be noted that the information supplied in this report is not sufficient to obtain

approval for disposal of excess soil or materials generated during construction.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Soil Engineers Ltd. was retained by Bolton Midtown Developments Inc. to carry out a
Phase One Environmental Site Assessment (Phase One ESA) at the properties located at
13233 and 13247 Nunnville Road, in the Town of Caledon (hereinafter referred to as the

‘subject site”).

The purpose of the study is to identify any potential environmental concern associated
with the subject site. The findings from our research of documents pertaining to the
subject site, interviews with persons knowledgeable of the subject site, and an
environmental site reconnaissance, together with our assessment, are presented in this

report.

The records review, interview and site inspection indicates that the subject site is the
residential property since 1974. The neighbouring properties consist of residential
properties to the south, west and north, and vacant land to the east of Albion Vaughan
Road. The subject site is located adjacent to the roadways (Nunnville Road and Albion

Vaughan Road to the southwest and east of the subject site, respectively).

Our Phase One ESA has revealed that there is low potential for environmental concern
attendant to the subject site. Therefore, no further environmental investigation is

recommended as we find the site suitable for the proposed development.
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INTRODUCTION

Soil Engineers Ltd. (SEL) has carried out a Phase One Environmental Site Assessment
(Phase One ESA), as defined by the Environmental Protection Act (EPA), Ontario
Regulation (O. Reg.) 153/04, as amended by O. Regs. 366/05, 66/08, 511/09, 245/10,
179/11, 269/11 and 333/13, hereinafter referred to as O. Reg. 153/04, for the properties
located at 13233 and 13247 Nunnville Road, in the Town of Caledon (hereinafter referred

to as the ‘subject site’).

2.1 Phase One Property Information

The subject site, as shown on the Site Location Plan, Drawing No. 1, is located at 13233

and 13247, in the Town of Caledon (Bolton). The subject site is comprised of two (2)
Property Identification Numbers (PINs), 14355-1369 (LT) and 14355-1370 (LT), as

shown on the Property Index Map, Drawing No. 2.

The property information obtained from the Parcel Register, land transfer documents,

MPAC report and the UTM coordinates obtained from Google Earth are given in the

table below:

14355-1370 (LT)

PTLT 7 CON 8§ ALBION AS IN
RO1068561; CALEDON

UTM Munijcipal Address
PIN from Property Description from Coordinates and Assessment Roll
Parcel Register Parcel Register (1983 NAD) Number
14355-1369 (LT) PT BROKEN LT 6 CON 8 ALBION AS 13233 Nunnville Road
IN VS§327748; CALEDON 17T 603043 mE | 2124010002007000000

4859761 m N

13247 Nunnville Road
2124010002007100000

The subject site is irregular in shape, with an approximate area of 3.30 ha (8.17 ac).

Municipal Property Assessment Corporation (MPACQC)

A MPAC Residential Primary Structure Report was ordered for the properties on the

subject site. Copies of the reports are included in Appendix ‘A’. The roll numbers are

2124010002007000000 and 2124010002007100000. The Property Code and Description
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are “301 — Single-family detached (not on water).” The on-site structure at 13233
Nunnville was built in 1989, and the property is serviced with municipal hydro, water and
sanitary and forced air heating. The on-site structure at 13247 Nunnville was built in
1981, and the property is serviced with unspecified water and sanitary services, municipal

hydro and forced air heating.

2.2 Contact Information

This Phase One ESA was commissioned to address any potential environmental concern
in association with the proposed land conveyance in accordance with our proposal dated
May 22, 2019, as approved by Mr. Sam Morra, President of Bolton Midtown

Developments Inc., on May 24, 2019. Our client can be contacted at:

Bolton Midtown Developments Inc.
6198 Tremaine Court

Mississauga, Ontario

L5V 1B5

Attention: Mr. Sam Morra
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3.0 SCOPE OF INVESTIGATION

The general objectives of a Phase One ESA, as defined by Part VII of O. Reg. 153/04 of
the EPA, are the following:

e To develop a preliminary determination of the likelihood that one or more
contaminants have affected any land or water on, in or under the subject site.

e To determine the need for a Phase Two Environmental Site Assessment (Phase
Two ESA).

e To provide a basis for carrying out any required Phase Two ESA.

e To provide adequate preliminary information about the environmental conditions
in the land or water on, in or under the subject site, in order to conduct a risk

assessment following the completion of a Phase Two ESA, if required.

A Phase One ESA generally consists of the following components:

e Records review.

e Interview(s).

e Site reconnaissance.

e An evaluation of the information gathered from the records review, interviews
and site reconnaissance.

e Completion of a Phase One ESA report.

e The submission of the Phase One ESA report to the commissioner of the report.

This Phase One ESA was commissioned in support of proposed residential development.
It is anticipated that the new development will be provided with municipal services

meeting urban standards.
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4.0 RECORDS REVIEW

4.1

General

(1) Phase One Study Area

Except where noted, the Phase One Study Area generally consists of the subject

site plus 250 m beyond the perimeter boundaries of the subject site.

(ii) First Developed Use

The first developed use of the subject site is defined by O. Reg. 153/04 as the
earlier of either the first use in or after 1875 that resulted in the development of a
building or a structure on the subject site, or the first potentially contaminating

use or activity on the subject site.

A Historical Map dated 1877 was located from Illustrated Historical Atlas of
county of Peel on June 7, 2019. A copy of the map is presented on Drawing No.
3, showing that the subject site was part of the estate owned by John Corless and
William Shields at that time. Based on the size and shape of the estate, the subject
site was most likely used for agricultural purposes. Roadways are located adjacent

to the southwest and east of the subject site.

(ii) Fire Insurance Plans

A search for fire insurance plans was conducted at the Toronto Reference Library
on June 19, 2019. No fire insurance plan is available for the subject site or the

Phase One Study Area.
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(iv) Chain of Title

A land title search was conducted for the subject site on June 17 and 18, 2019.

The information from the Parcel Register and Land Title research is listed in

Appendix ‘B’. The earliest records show that the subject site was part of Lot 6

and Lot 7 in the 8™ Concession, within the Town of Caledon (Bolton). The

southern portion of the subject site was part of the land patented by the Crown to

James B. Hall in 1820 and northern portion of the subject site was patented by the

Crown to Thomas McLaughlin in 1849.

Throughout the researched years, the land was subdivided, with the ownership of

the subject site changing several times between private individuals and

companies. The most recent transaction for the subject site is listed in the table

below:
Instrument
PIN No. Year Party From Party To
14355-1369 (LT) VS327748 1974 Robert J. Watson & Jane E. | Bruno Pu1e.1tt1 .& Ivana
Watson Puiatti
14355-1370 (LT) | PR3486254 | 2019 Connie Hall-Saunders ERIlo RISl oy

Developments Inc.

(v) Environmental Reports

SEL is not aware of any previous environmental reports for the subject site.
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4.2 Environmental Source Information

(1) Ministry of the Environment, Conservation and Parks (MECP)

Waste Disposal Sites

Active and closed landfill sites located in excess of 1 km from the subject site are

considered to have no significant potential for environmental impact at the subject
site. On June 7, 2019, SEL reviewed the MECP “Waste Disposal Site Inventory”,

dated June 1991. There is no record of any active or closed waste disposal site

within 1 km of the subject site.

Industrial Sites Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario

On June 7, 2019, SEL reviewed the MECP “Inventory of Industrial Sites
Producing or Using Coal Tar and Related Tars in Ontario”, dated November
1988, and the “Inventory of Coal Gasification Plant Waste Sites in Ontario”,
dated April 1987. There is no record of any coal gasification plant, coal tar
distillation plant, creosote plant, etc., at or within the vicinity of the subject site.
All facilities of this nature are located in excess of 1 km from the subject site and
are considered to have no significant potential for environmental impact at the

subject site.

Polychlorinated biphenyl (PCB) Waste Storage Sites

The MECP “Ontario Inventory of PCB Storage Sites”, dated October 1991 and
April 1995 respectively, were reviewed on June 7, 2019. The subject site is not
listed as a PCB waste storage site. and no PCB waste storage site is located within

the Phase One Study Area.
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MECP Waste Generator

On June 7, 2019, the MECP Waste Generator Registration database files, dated
2000, 2008, 2015 and 2018, were reviewed. The subject site is not listed as a
waste generator under Regulation 558 of the EPA and no properties within the

Phase One Study Area are listed as waste generators.

Records of Site Condition (RSC)

On June 7, 2019, the MECP Brownfields Environmental Site Registry database
was reviewed to determine whether any RSC had been filed for the subject site or
any of the surrounding properties within the Phase One Study Area. No RSCs
were filed for the subject site or surrounding properties within the Phase One

Study Area.

MECP Freedom of Information

A request for documented environmental concerns and citations pertaining to the
subject site was forwarded to the MECP Freedom of Information Office on June
17,2019. Based on their response letters, dated July 2, 2019, no records were
located responsive to our request. Copies of the MECP Freedom of Information

Response Letters are included in Appendix ‘C’.

(i) Environment Canada

National Pollutant Release Inventory (NPRI)

On June 7, 2019, the Environment Canada NPRI database files were reviewed.
The subject site is not registered in the NPRI database and no properties within 1

km of the subject site are registered in the NPRI database.

National PCB Inventory
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On June 7, 2019, the Environment Canada PCB Inventory database files, dated
1994, were reviewed. The subject site is not registered in the National PCB
Inventory database and no property within the ”hase One Study Area is listed in

the database.
(ii1)) Other Sources

Municipal Freedom of Information

A request for documented environmental concerns and citations pertaining to the

subject site was forwarded to the Town of Caledon on June 7, 2019. No response
has been received at the time of writing this report. In the event that their response
suggests cause for concern, it will be forwarded together with an assessment of its

significance. The request form is presented in Appendix ‘C’.

Technical Standards & Safety Authority (TSSA)

The use of underground storage tanks (UJSTs) containing petroleum products is
regulated in Ontario by the Ministry of Consumer and Commercial Relations
(MCCR) under various legislative instruments, including the Gasoline Handling
Act and Energy Act. Above-ground and underground storage tanks that contain
petroleum products are required by law to be registered with the MCCR, and the
TSSA is responsible for keeping records of these tanks. Customer Services of the
TSSA was contacted on June 6, 2019, regarding possible registration, size and age
of USTs and above-ground storage tanks (ASTs) at the subject site and
surrounding properties. On June 7, 2019, they informed us that they had no
records for the listed properties. It should be noted that TSSA records are only
reliable from 1987 to the present. A copy of TSSA response is presented in

Appendix “D”.
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Environmental Risk Assessment Service (ERIS) Ltd.
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ERIS Ltd. provides reports that compile information from both government and

private databases of interest to the environmental field. The ERIS database report

for the subject site (Report No. 20190607069), dated June 12, 2019, can be found

in Appendix ‘E’. The database and number of notable records found pertaining to

the subject site and Phase One Study Area are listed in the table below:

Additional Number of
Number of Records
Database . . Records for Phase One
for the subject site
Study Area
Certificates of Approval (CA) 0 2
Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA) 0 2
TSSA Historic Incidents (HINC) 0 2
Pesticide Register (PES) 0 1
Ontario Spills (SPL) 0 1

Certificates of Approval (CA)

Two (2) Certificates of Approval were issued for properties with the Phase One

Study Area. Details are listed in the table below:

Sunkist Homes Hubert Corless

Company Address Nature of Year Distance from
Approval the subject site
Municipal water Approximately

Approval 1998

Drive/Coolspring

Inc.
Crescent

Municipal
sewage Approval

219 m south of
the subject site
boundary

Environmental Compliance Approval (ECA)

Two (2) Environmental Compliance Approvals were issued for properties with

the Phase One Study Area. Details are listed in the table below:

The Corporation
of the Town of
Caledon

Concession 8

Lot6 & 7. Private Sewage
Works

Company Address Nature of Year Distance from
. Approval i the subject site
Municipal and Approximately

136 m south of
the subject site
boundary
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TSSA Historic Incidents (HINC)

The TSSA maintains a database of all fuel related incidents in Ontario, i.c., pipe

line breaches, gas leaks, etc.

According to the ERIS report, there are two (2) records of TSSA historic incidents
at the properties located within the Phase One Study Area. Details are listed in

the table below:

Location Date Incident Summary Environmental | Distance from
Impact subject site

Approximately

5 Bateman September

Lane 2006 Natural gas A 52 m southwest
20 Bateman Natural gas pipeline . Approximately
Lane 2008108 IR strike ol 134 m southwest

Airbourne releases are not considered to be environmental concerns with respect

to the subject site.

Pesticide Register (PES)

The Ontario MECP obtains information regarding vendors and operators of
registered pesticides. According to the ERIS report, one (1) record pertaining to
pesticide vendor is listed within the Phase One Study Area. Towne Hardware is

located at 187 King Road (approximately 126 m north of the subject site).

Ontario Spills (SPL)

Information such as the location (approximate), type and quantity of
contaminant, date of spill, environmental impact, cause, nature of impact,
etc. are recorded in the database from 1988 to 2011. One (1) spill incident is

listed in the database. Details are listed in the table below:
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4.3

12

Company Location Date Incident Environmental | Distance from
Summary Impact subject site
7 Deer 2018/4/ 7.5 IS AEY Approximately
oil discharged to Land

Hydro One Inc. Hollow CRT | 30

the ground

249 m west

Physical Setting Sources

(i) Aerial Photographs

Aerial photographs dated 1954, 1976, 1985, 1995, 1999, 2009 and 2018, showing

the subject site and surrounding area, were found at York Region Interactive Map,

National Air Photo Library and Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry Map

on June 17, 2019. Copies of the aerial photographs are presented in Appendix ‘F’.

A review of the aerial photographs is summarized in the table below:

Years | Subject Site Phase One Study Area
1954 The neighbouring properties appear to be
used for agricultural purposes in all
directions. A waterbody is located
The subject site appears to be an agricultural approximately 175 m north of the subject
property. site. The waterbody is traversing to the
southeast.
1976 There appears development in the
southwest.
1985 Residential structure is observed in the northern Residential development is observed in
portion of the subject site. south and west directions.
1995
1999 Residential structure is observed in the southwest Residential development is observed in
2009 - . . e
portion of the subject site. north direction.
2018

It should be noted that in all aerial photographs, roadway is observed adjacent to

the southwest of the subject site. Roadway is also observed adjacent to the east of

subject site in 1954 and since 2009.

(11) Topography, Hydrology, Geology

Maps of the area were located at Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and

Forestry on June 6 and 7, 2019. An Ontario Base Map (OBM) and a Topographic
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Map were available for our review, showing the land features at those dates.
Coptes of the maps are presented on Drawing Nos. 4 and 5, respectively, showing
that one (1) structure is located at the subject site. A chronological review of the
maps indicates land features of the subject site are consistent with those shown on
the aerial photographs. Based on the topography of the area, precipitation runoff

on the subject site is expected to flow in a northerly direction.

Geological maps of the area were located at the Ontario Geological Survey and
the Bedrock Geology of Ontario Database on June 6, 2019. A surface geology
map is presented on Drawing No. 6, showing that the subject site is underlain by
Halton Till Material (predominantly silt to silty clay matrix, high in matrix
carbonate content and clast poor). A bedrock geology map is presented on
Drawing No. 7 showing that the subject site is underlain by Georgian Bay
Formation, Blue Mountain formation, Billings Formation, Collingwood Member

and Eastview Member (shale, limestone, dolostone and siltstone).

The subject site is located in the larger hydrogeological region known as Southern
Ontario Lowlands. A watershed map of the area was obtained from Land

Information Ontario on June 6, 2019. A copy of the map is presented on Drawing
No. 8. The map indicates that the subject site is situated within the Humber River

Watershed.

According to the Ontario Geological Survey Bedrock Drift Thickness Database,
accessed on June 6, 2019, the bedrock at the subject site is overlain by 88 m of

drift.
(i11) Fill Material and Topsoil

The records review does not indicate that any fill material was brought onto the

subject site.
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4.4

(iv) Water Bodies and Areas of Natural Significance

Ontario Ministry of Natural Resources and Forestry (OMNRIF)

SEL reviewed the OMNRF and Natural Heritage Information Centre (NHIC)
database on June 6, 2019 for listings of the various classes of natural areas located
in the vicinity of the subject site. According to the database, a watercourse is
located approximately 175 m to the north of the subject site. The watercourse is
traversing to the southeast within the Phase One Study Area. A copy of the

Natural Features and Protection Area Plan is presented on Drawing No. 9.

Planning Authorities/Wellhead Protection Areas

The Source Water Protection Map was reviewed on June 7, 2019. Based on our

review, the subject site is not located in a Wellhead Protection Area.

(v) Well Records

The MECP’s help desk at Water Well Ontario was contacted on June 6, 2019
regarding the subject site and the surrounding area. Two (2) wells are located at
the subject site and thirteen (13) additional well records are located within the
Phase One Study Area. A copy of the MECP Well Records is included in
Appendix ‘G’. '

Occupancy Search

An occupancy search for the subject site and Phase One Study Area was conducted on
June 14, 2019, using the 1962-1963, 1964, 1966, 1969—-1970, 1972-1973, 1975, 1979,
1982, 1985, 1989, 1992, 1995, 1998 and 2001 City Directories at the Toronto Reterence

Library.

A review of the occupancy records shows that no records were found for the subject site.

Real Estate business is located 210 m west of the subject site. Lock & Bolt related
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business is located 192 m south of the subject site and is not anticipated to impact the

subject site. A copy of the Occupancy Records is located in Appendix ‘H’.

4.5 Records Review Summary

A summary of the relevant information disclosed by our records review as of July 2,

2019, is given below:

e The subject site is the residential property since 1981. (Sources: MPAC Report,
Maps, Aerial Photographs)

e One (1) pesticides vendor is located within the Phase One Study Area. (Source:
ERIS Report)

e One (1) spill occurred within the Phase One Study Area. (Source: ERIS Report)

o Two (2) wells are located on the subject site. (Sources: MECP well records)

e A watercourse (Humber River) is located approximately 175 m north of subject
site. The watercourse is traversing to the southeast within the Phase One Study
Area. (Source: Maps, Aerial Photographs, and OMNRF)

e The subject site is adjacent to the roadways. (Nunnville Road and Albion

Vaughan Road to the southwest and east of the subject site, respectively)
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INTERVIEW

5.1 Owner Interview

Mr. Bruno Puiatti, an owner of the southern portion (13233 Nunnville Road) of the
subject site for the past forty-five (45) years and Mr. Todd Saunders, a previous owner of
northern portion (13247 Nunnville Road) of the subject site for the past twenty-five (25)
years, were interviewed on June 12, 2019. Based on their understanding, northern portion
of the subject site is the residential property since 1981. Southern portion of the subject
site is the residential property since 1974. They noted that water wells and septic systems
are located at the subject site. There is no previous environmental site assessments
completed for the subject site. They have no knowledge of any stain, odour, spill,
dumping material or other major environmental concern related to the subject site. Copies

of the interview documents are included in Appendix I°.

5.2 Summary of Interview

The interview has disclosed the following items of environmental concern with regards to

the subject site:

e The subject site is the residential property.

o Domestic water wells and septic systems are located at the subject site.
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SITE RECONNAISSANCE

6.1 General

A visual inspection of the subject site and the Phase One Study Area from the
publicly accessible areas was conducted by our representatives, Mrs. Dorothy Piluk,
P.Eng. and Ms. Vrunda Modi, B. Tech, on June 12, 2019, to determine the general
environmental condition of the subject site. The conditions and timing of the site

visit are presented in the table below:

Weather . . Precipitation
Date Condition Temperature Duration of Visit Conditions
o 1.0 hour
June 12,2019 Sunny 19°C 10:00 — 11:00 am None

Site photographs taken during the inspection are presented in Appendix ‘J’.

At the time of the inspection, the subject site is the residential property. The subject site is
located on the northeast side of Nunnville Road in the Town of Caledon. The
neighbouring properties consist of residential properties to the south, west and north, and
vacant land to the east of Albion Vaughan Road. There is a roadway (Albion Vaughan

Road) adjacent to the east of the subject site.

The ground surface at the subject site is relatively sloped grade with minor undulations.
There was no visible sign of any underground tank, excavated pit, sump or area where fill
material was placed or graded on the subject site. There was no noticeable nuisance
odour, stained soil or stressed vegetation observed in any area of the subject site. There
was no evidence to suggest that materials of environmental concern are disposed on the

subject site.
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6.2

Specific Observations at Phase One Property

(i) Building Inspection

At the time of the site inspection, two (2) residential houses and three (3)

abandoned storage sheds were observed at the subject site.

A two-storey residential building with a basement located at the southwest portion
of the subject site. The building is constructed with a wood frame atop a concrete
block foundation in 1989. The exterior of the residential building is finished with
brick siding with an asphalt-shingled roof. A two-car garage is attached to the
northwest side of the residential building. The building maintains a forced-air
heating system with available hydro, a sanitary septic bed and private water well.
The septic system that serviced the property is noted adjacent to the northeast of

the residential building. At the time of inspection, the basement was unfinished.

The interior of the residential building is finished with drywall on the walls,
stucco ceilings and carpet, laminate and tile flooring. One (1) hot water tank and
one (1) natural gas furnace are observed in the basement of the residential

building. Household cleaning products are utilized and stored within the building,.

A one-storey residential building with a basement is located in the northern
portion of the subject site. The building is constructed with a wood frame atop a
concrete block foundation in 1981. The exterior of the residential building 1s
finished with brick. One (1) two-door car garage is attached to the southeast side
of the residential building and one (1) one-door car garage is attached to east side
of the residential building. A septic system is noted adjacent to the northeast of

the residential building.

The interior of the residential building is finished with drywall on the walls,
stucco ceilings and tile flooring. One (1) hot water tank, one (1) natural gas
furnace and one (1) water purifier are observed in the basement of the residential

building. The residential building is heated with a forced-air heating system with
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available hydro supply. Household cleaning products are utilized and stored

within the building.

Three (3) abandoned storage sheds were observed at the subject site. Debris
consisting of empty plastic containers, abandoned cars, auto parts and tires were

stored in the sheds.

Two (2) water wells and septic systems were observed at the subject site,

(1i1)) Hazardous Materials

Asbestos-Containing Materials (ACMSs)

ACMs were widely used in building construction until the mid- to late 1970s,
primarily for the good insulation and fire retardant properties of asbestos. The
health risks associated with asbestos occur when asbestos fibres are released from

various materials into the ambient air.

Based on the age of the buildings, it may not be possible that ACMs were used in

the building construction.

PCBs

PCBs commonly exist in electrical equipment such as transformers, capacitors,
and in the ballasts of fluorescent and high-intensity discharge (HID) light fixtures.
The use of PCBs in newly manufactured electrical equipment was discontinued in

1979.

Based on the age of the buildings, it may not be possible that PCBs were present

in the electrical equipment on the subject site.
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